
 

Meeting contact Charlotte Lynch or email charlotte.lynch@southribble.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 

Thursday, 29th April, 2021, 6.00 pm 
 

Accessible through Microsoft Teams and YouTube 
 

Agenda 

 

 Important information regarding COVID-19 
 

 

 In response to the current government guidance surrounding 
the COVID-19 pandemic, this meeting will be held with hybrid 
measures in place. 
 
Committee members may take part either remotely via 
Microsoft Teams or in person at the COVID-secure Civic 
Centre. 
 
Members of the public will not be permitted access to the 
Civic Centre but may watch the proceedings via a YouTube 
livestream by clicking here. 
 
Up to three objectors and three supporters will be permitted 
to speak on any application. Anyone who wishes to speak on 
an application contained within this agenda should register 
by email to 
democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk for the attention of 
Charlotte Lynch by noon on Tuesday 27 April 2021. 
 
All registered speakers will be required to dial into the 
meeting remotely. 
 

 

1 Welcome and Introduction  

2 Apologies for Absence 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA/live
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA/live
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA/live
mailto:democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk


 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item. 

 

4 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 1 April 2021 of Planning 
Committee 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

 To be approved as a correct record for signing by the Chair.  

5 Appeal Decisions (Verbal Report) 

 An update will be provided at the meeting.   

6 07/2020/01088/FUL - Globe Mill, 17-21 Midge Hall Lane, 
Midge Hall, Leyland 

(Pages 9 - 20) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Development 
attached. 

 

7 07/2021/00242/FUL - 35 Hough Lane, Leyland (Pages 21 - 26) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Development 
attached. 

 

8 07/2021/00178/FUL - Rear of Hilton Farm, 2 Jane Lane, 
Midge Hall, Leyland 

(Pages 27 - 30) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Development 
attached.  

 

9 07/2020/01062/FUL - Budweiser Brewing Company Ltd., 
Cuerdale Lane, Samlesbury 

(Pages 31 - 48) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Development 
attached.  

 

10 07/2021/00119/FUL - Woodfold Farm, Grange Lane, 
Hutton 

(Pages 49 - 54) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Development 
attached. 

 



 

11 07/2021/00234/COU - Unit 2, 143 Station Road, Bamber 
Bridge 

(Pages 55 - 62) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Development 
attached. 

 

12 07/2020/00418/VAR - Heatherfield Works, Church Lane, 
Farington Moss, Leyland 

(Pages 63 - 74) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Development.  

13 Planning Application received by Lancashire County 
Council (LCC) Ref: LCC/07/2021/00012 - Land at Lower 
Hall Farm, Potters Lane, Samlesbury 

(Pages 75 - 86) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Development 
attached. 

 

 
 
Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Planning Committee Councillors 
Caleb Tomlinson (
[...]
sal or in favour of it) 
they should avoid repeating the same points made by other speakers. 
 
Filming/Recording Meetings 
 
The Council will allow any member of the public to take photographs, film, audio-
record and report on any Planning Committee meeting. If anyone is intending to 
record any such meeting (or part of such a meeting) then it would be very helpful if 
they could give prior notice of their intention to the Council's Democratic Services 
Team. Ideally 48 hours' notice should be given. 
 
When exercising the rights to record a Planning Committee meeting a member of the 
public must not in any way be disruptive to that meeting. They must not provide an 
oral commentary on the meeting whilst it is continuing. If disruption is caused then 
the Chairman of the meeting may exclude that person from the rest of the meeting. 
 
Members of the public will not be entitled to stay in the meeting if any confidential 
(exempt) items of business are being discussed. 
 
Full details of planning applications, associated documents including related 
consultation replies can be found on the Public Access for planning system, 
searching for the application using the Simple Search box. 
http://publicaccess.southribble.gov.uk/online-applications/ 
 

http://publicaccess.southribble.gov.uk/online-applications/


 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 1 April 2021 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Planning Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Thursday, 1 April 2021 

Members present: Councillors Caleb Tomlinson (Chair), Malcolm Donoghue (Vice-
Chair), Will Adams, James Flannery, Mary Green, 
Harry Hancock, Jon Hesketh, Chris Lomax, Christine Melia, 
Phil Smith and Gareth Watson 
 

Officers: Steven Brown (Head of Development Management), Debbie 
Roberts (Senior Planning Officer), Chris Sowerby 
(Development Planning Team Leader), Alex Jackson (Shared 
Legal Services Team Leader) and Charlotte Lynch (Democratic 
and Member Services Officer) 
 

Cabinet members: Councillor Bill Evans (Cabinet Member (Planning, Business 
Support and Regeneration)) 
 

 

Other members and 
officers: 
 

Councillor Colin Coulton, Councillor Colin Sharples and 
Councillor Margaret Smith (Leader of the Opposition and 
Leader of the Conservative Group) 
 

 
117 Welcome and Introduction 

 
The Chair, Councillor Caleb Tomlinson, welcomed the committee and members of 
the public and explained that, due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the meeting was 
being held over Microsoft Teams and livestreamed to YouTube. 
 

118 Apologies for Absence 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Caroline Moon.  
 

119 Declarations of Interest 
 
None.  
 

120 Appeal Decisions 
 
There were no appeals to report.  
 

121 07/2020/01063/FUL - Land to the east of Reynard Close, Longton 
 
Speakers: 3 objectors, Ward Councillor Colin Coulton, County Councillor Graham 
Gooch, the applicant’s planning consultant and a representative of the agent.  
 
Address: Land to the east of Reynard Close 
      Longton 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 

 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 1 April 2021 

 

Applicant: Longton Developments Ltd. 
 
Agent: Mr Graham Edge 
  Quayside 
  Wilderspool Business Park 
  Stockton Heath 
  Warrington 
  WA4 6HL 
 
Development: Erection of 33 new residential units with associated garages and 
works and new access from Reynard Close. 
 
Councillor Phil Smith proposed refusal, seconded by Councillor Mary Green, on the 
grounds that the proposed development would be detrimental to neighbouring 
properties, was of poor design and that the proposal was therefore contrary to Policy 
G17 in the South Ribble Local Plan.  
 
An amendment to the substantive motion was proposed by Councillor Will Adams, 
seconded by Councillor Gareth Watson, that the application be deferred to allow the 
applicant to submit revised drawings based on the discussions of the committee.  
 
A vote on the amendment was taken and subsequently RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the application be deferr
[...]
r relevant 
committee Chair and Vice Chair.  
 
Members noted the information. 
 

125 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 4 March 2021 of Planning Committee 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 4 March 2021 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number 07/2020/01088/FUL 
 
Address 

 
Globe Mill 
17 - 21 Midge Hall Lane 
Midge Hall 
Leyland 
Lancashire 
PR26 6TN 
 

Applicant  R & E Bamfords Limited 
 
Agent  

Mr Michael Beech 
Sitchstone  
Brown House Lane 
Higher Wheelton 
Chorley 
PR6 8HR 
 

Development Erection of a part two storey and part single storey mixed use 
commercial extension compromising a ground floor 
veterinary surgery, first floor offices and additional warehouse 
storage together with associated car parking area. 

 
Officer Recommendation 
Officer Name 

 
Approval with Conditions   
Mrs Janice Crook 
 

Date application valid 09.02.2021 
Target Determination Date 11.05.2021 
Extension of Time  
Location Plan  
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



1. Report Summary 
 
1.1. The application proposes an extension to the existing Globe Mill complex located on Midge 
Hall Lane on the outskirts of Leyland.  Although in the Green Belt, Globe Mill is an established 
business, operate by R and E Bamford, which produces and supplies pet food and animal feed 
products and is open to the general public.   
 
1.2. It is considered that, while the proposed extension would have some impact on the openness 
of the Green Belt, this is limited due to the location in the context of the wider site.  Additionally, the 
proposal supports the existing business by provided additional warehousing space and offices.  
Although the proposal introduces a new use, that of a veterinary, this is considered to be an 
appropriate and related use and is fully in accordance with Policy E2 of the Local Plan.    
 
2. Site and Surrounding Area 
 
2.1 The applicatio
[...]
ssets and the proposed development. 
A number of providers offer a paid for mapping service including United Utilities. To find out  
how to purchase a sewer and water plan from United Utilities, please visit the Property 
Searches website; https://www.unitedutilities.com/property-searches/ 
You can also view the plans for free. To make an appointment to view our sewer records at 
your local authority please contact them direct, alternatively if you wish to view the water and 
the sewer records at our Lingley Mere offices based in Warrington please ring 0370 751 
0101 to book an appointment. 
Due to the public sewer transfer in 2011, not all sewers are currently shown on the statutory 
sewer records and we do not always show private pipes on our plans. If a sewer is 
discovered during construction; please contact a Building Control Body to discuss the matter 
further. 
 
2. Trees should be checked for nesting birds and nests under construction to avoid 
impact to nesting birds and infringement of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 and 
breaching the European Habitats Directive 1992/Nesting Birds Directive. 
If during permitted works bats or bat roosts are discovered work should stop immediately and 
contact should be made with the Bat Conservation Trust on 0345 1300 228. 
 
 

Page 20



 
Application Number 07/2021/00242/FUL 
 
Address 

 
35 Hough Lane 
Leyland 
Lancashire 
PR25 2SB 
 

Applicant  Godwin Enterprises 
 
Development Change of use from Shop (Class E) to drinking 

establishment (sui generis) together with internal 
alterations to extend into the adjoining micro pub 
at ground and first floor including an extended 
outside seating area 

 
Officer Recommendation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Officer Name 

 
The decision is to be delegated to the Director of 
Planning and Property in consultation with the 
Chair and Vice Chair of the Planning Committee 
upon the submission of a noise assessment 
report and the imposition of appropriate 
conditions if required  
  

[...]
bject to the imposition of conditions. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Approval with Conditions.  
 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of 

three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 REASON: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. The development, hereby permitted, shall be carried out in accordance with the 

submitted approved plans Dwg No. C3943 (Proposed Lean-to Extension) to 1:100 
scale and 1:1250 site location plan. 

 REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory standard of 
development 

 
 
RELEVANT POLICY 
 
NPPF  National Planning Policy Framework 
 
13  Rural Economy  (Core Strategy Policy) 
 
POLG1 Green Belt 
 
POLG17 Design Criteria for New Development 

Page 30



1 

 

 
 
Application Number 07/2020/01062/FUL 
 
Applicant 
Address 

 
Budweiser Brewing Company Ltd 
Ab Inbev UK Ltd 
Cuerdale Lane 
Samlesbury 
Preston 
Lancashire 
PR5 0XD 
 

Agent Mr Dominic Page 
                                                          Gerald Eve LLP 
                                                          1 Marsden Street 
                                                          Manchester   
Development  

Erection of a tented warehouse for storage and 
distribution (Use Class B8), construction of 
hardstanding to provide 80 HGV trailer spaces 
and 20 HGV cab spaces, widening of existing 
internal site road and yard areas, and associated 
works. 

 
Officer Recommendation 

 
Approval with Conditions   

 
Date application valid      15.12.2020 
Target Determination Date      16.03.2021 
Extension of Time      03.05.2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



2 

 

 
 
 
1. Report Summary 
 
1.1. AB Inbev (‘the brewery’) is an established commercial facility (2.25ha) located to the 
northern side of Cuerdale Lane, Samlesbury. The well screened site is bound on 
[...]
evening (19.00-23.00) 
Whichever is lower. 

 

9 Prior to the installation of any future extraction, filters and external ventilation stacks 
(including height of stacks and noise levels to be produced) details shall be 
submitted for written approval to the local planning authority. Once agreed the 
approved scheme shall be fully implemented prior to first use of the site and shall 
thereafter be retained and maintained in efficient working order in line with the 
approved scheme for the duration of the approved use. 
Any changes to the approved scheme must first be agreed with the local planning 
authority. 
Reason: In the interests of the amenity and to safe guard the living conditions of the 
nearby residents in accordance with Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strat-
egy and the NPPF. 

 
Note to Applicant: Information on the suggested contents of the scheme is available from 
South Ribble Borough Council’s Environmental Health Department. Details to be includ-
ed as a minimum shall consist of: 

 Operational hours 

 Discharge heights 

 Full details of all grease and odour control systems 

 Maintenance plan for the system 
. 
 
 
RELEVANT POLICY 
 
NPPF  National Planning Policy Framework 
 
POLB1      Existing- Built up Areas   
 

Page 60



7 
 

POLF1  Car Parking 
 
POLG17 Design Criteria for New Development 
 

 
 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 11 

 

Application Number 07/2020/00418/VAR 

Address 
Heatherfield Works 

Church Lane 

Farington Moss 

Leyland, Lancashire 

PR26 6RD 

Applicant 

 

Agent 

Whitfire Shavings and Sawdust Supplies Limited 

Acland Bracewell Surveyors Ltd 
The Barrons 
Church Road 
Tarleton, Preston 
PR4 6UP 

 

Development Demolition of fire damaged building and 
replacement with 2 No. portal framed buildings 
together with 15 No. car parking spaces, 2 No.  
disabled spaces, parking for HGV's and 
associated landscaping works.  Erection of 5 No.  
0m high floodlighting columns 
[...]
w” with Farrington Lakes beyond.  Open countryside exists to the south and east. A 
ribbon of residential properties is present to the north of the site with 6 of the adjacent 
residential properties being in the ownership of the applicant and his family. 

 
2.4 Part of the application site is designated as B1 Existing Built- Up Areas and Open land, 
designated as G3: Safeguarded Land in the South Ribble Local Plan, is present beyond the 
southern/ south-western boundaries of the application site. 

 
 
3 Site History 
 
3.1 The site is an established B2 (General industrial) Use and benefits from several historic 
planning permissions which are summarised as follows: 
 
07/2016/1407/FUL Demolition of fire damaged building and replacement with 2 No. portal 
framed buildings together with 15 No. car parking spaces, 2 No. disabled spaces, parking for 
HGV's and associated landscaping works.  Erection of 5 No. 10m high floodlighting columns 
and wall mounted floodlighting to site buildings. 
 
07/2018/3536/DIS Application to discharge conditions Nos. 5 (filter/negative pressure 
system), 6 (noise), 9 (mist curtain details) and 15 (dust) of planning approval 
07/2016/1407/FUL 
 
07/2017/1489/DIS Application to discharge condition No 17 (Dust Management Plan), 18 
(Wheel Wash) and 19 (Sustainable Drainage Maintenance) to planning permission 
07/2016/1407/FUL 
 

Page 64



Page 3 of 11 

 

07/2020/00885/FUL Erection of 1NO. Detached dwelling with integral garage. Approved 
March 2021.  
 
Previous applications include: 
 
 
07/2012/0633/DIS Application to discharge conditions Nos 2 (materials), 3 (materials/noise) 
and 6 (interlock doors) of planning permission 07/2012/0187/FUL. 
 
07/2012/0187/FUL Extensions to units A-F creating machinery and tipping platform 
enclosure and vehicle cleaning area and extension to units G-H 
 
07/2008/0743/FUL Part retrospective for increase in height to existing unit H and enclosure 
of existing Unit F with metal profile cladding to roof and side elevations 
 
07/2001/0100 Erection of storage building 
 
07/1997/0194 Two storey extension to side and rear. 
 
07/1997/0139 Two storey side extension. 
 
07/1996/0410 Erection of a Building for the Storage of Bulk Wood Shavings. 
 
07/1989/0315 Erection of building for storage and loading of wood shavings 
 
3.2 Following the fire in 2016 an application was submitted to provide for the comprehensive 
redevelopment of the site (Reference: 07/2016/1407/FUL). Demolition of fire damaged 
building and replacement with 2 No. portal framed buildings together with 15 No. car parking 
spaces, 2 No. disabled spaces, parking for HGV's and associated landscaping works.  
Erection of 5 No. 10m high floodlighting columns and wall mounted floodlighting to site 
buildings 
 
3.3 As part of the 2016 planning permission the redevelopment of the site would occur in 
two phases which would enable the applicant to start imminently on the construction of the 
replacement of the most fire damaged building.  

 
3.4 This is known as Building 1 and has been constructed and is fully operational. Building 
one is slightly smaller than approved and does not include the workshop. 

 
3.5 The applicant could construct Building 2 as per the approved plans but as part of 
improving the operational processes on site discussions have taken place which have 
resulted in an increase to the dimension of Building 2 primarily to address noise on the site 
and to include the workshop.   
3.6  
 
 
4 Proposal 
 
4.1 The application seeks to provide for the following:  
 

 Retain as built Building 1 – the building has been constructed smaller than the 
approved plans  

 Amend the siting of Building 2 

 Increase the dimensions of Building 2  

 Additional landscaping   
 

Page 65



Page 4 of 11 

 

4.2 This application seeks to revise the details for the second building in terms of the size 
and to address the changes to the first building that is on site.  

 The approved Building 
[...]
Page 11 of 11 

 

 
 
Note:   

1. The applicant should obtain Land Drainage Consent from Lancashire County 
Council before starting any works on site. Information on the application process and 
relevant forms can be found here:   

http://new.lancashire.gov.uk/roads-parking-and-travel/roads/flooding/alterations-to- 
awatercourse.aspx   

2. Pollution prevention guidance can be found on the Environment Agency's 
website:   

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/pollution-prevention-guidance-ppg   
3. Pollution Prevention to Ordinary Watercourse  

Even if the applicant is not intending to discharge or carry out any works to an ordinary 
watercourse(s) Dirkets Brook they should contact the Lead Local Flood Authority on 0300-
123-6780 or highways@lancashire.gov.uk to discuss the proposals to ensure that the 
development will not result in a negative impact of the water quality or ecology of the 
watercourse.   
 
 
 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Report to On 

Planning Committee 29 April 2021 

  

Title Portfolio Holder Report of 

Planning Application received by Lancashire 
County Council (LCC) Ref: LCC/07/2021/00012 – 
Land at Lower Hall Farm, Potters Lane, 
Samlesbury Preston. 

Cllr Evans 
Director of 

Planning and 
Property 

 

Is this report confidential? No  
 

 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. This report seeks resolution from the Planning Committee as to what response is 
provided to LCC in relation to the planning application for the:  
 
extraction of sand and gravel including construction of new access road and new 
junction with A59 Preston New Road, creation of plant site, weighbridge and stockpiling 
area, silt ponds, landscaping including screen mounding, with progressive restoration 
to wetland and passive flood management facility, woodland and agriculture at Lower 
Hall Farm, Potters Lane, Samlesbury  

Recommendations 

2. That if LCC are satisfied there is the need for the mineral then SRBC would seek 

ass
[...]
ty 

24 Please summarise the outcome of your Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) and 
Equality Act implications.  

Air quality implications  

25 To be reported verbally  

Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer 

26 There are no financial implications as a result of this application. 

Comments of the Monitoring Officer 

Page 78



5 
 

27 Comments by South Ribble BC as consultee should relate to material planning 
considerations and relevant planning policies maintained by Lancashire County 
Council and also national policy. 

 
Background documents  

Appendix A: Environmental Health Officer’s response 
 
LT Member’s Name:  Jonathan Noad  
Job Title:  Director of Planning and Development. 
 

Report Author: Email: Telephone: Date: 

Catherine Lewis  

Development Management 
Team Leader  

Catherine.Lewis@southribble
.gov.uk  

01772 
62541 

12.04.2021  

 

 

  

Page 79

mailto:Catherine.Lewis@southribble.gov.uk
mailto:Catherine.Lewis@southribble.gov.uk


6 
 

 

  Internal Consultation 

 

 

 

 

To: Mrs Catherine Lewis From:   

Position:  Position:   

Division: Development 
Management 

Division:  Environmental Health 

Your Ref: LCC/07/2021/00012  Our Ref:  21/1107/PLACON 

Extension No:  Extension No:   

Copy To:  Date:  16 April 2021 

 
Application No: 
 

LCC/07/2021/00012   

 
Development: 
 

EXTRACTION OF SAND AND GRAVEL INCLUDING CONSTRUCTION OF 
NEW ACCESS ROAD AND NEW JUNCTION WITH A59 PRESTON NEW 
ROAD, CREATION OF PLANT SITE, WEIGHBRIDGE AND STOCKPILING 
AREA, SILT PONDS, LANDSCAPING INCLUDING SCREEN MOUNDING, 
WITH PROGRESSIVE RESTORATION TO WETLAND AND PASSIVE 
FLOOD MANAGEMENT FACILITY, WOODLAND AND AGRICULTURE  

 
Location: 
 

Lower Hall Farm, Potters Lane, Samlesbury, Preston    

 

 

We have considered the follow: 

Construction Activities * Storage of substances * 

Contaminated Land * Insects  

Noise * Foul and surface water 
discharges 

 

Odour  Land Drainage  

Dust * Waste storage * 

Light * Pest Control  

Air Qu
[...]
. 

Burning 

There shall be no burning of waste material or vegetation on site. 

Reason: In the interests of the amenity and to safe guard the living conditions of the nearby 

residents in accordance with Policy 17 in the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and the NPPF. 

NOTE TO PLANNERS: Please note that this issue is not covered by other legislation and in 

line with NPPF and Planning Policy Guidance Note: Use of planning conditions is a suitable 

and effective conditions meeting the 6 tests,  

1. necessary; 
2. relevant to planning and; 
3. to the development to be permitted; 
4. enforceable; 
5. precise and; 
6. reasonable in all other respects 

 

 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 1 April 2021 of Planning Committee
	6 07/2020/01088/FUL - Globe Mill, 17-21 Midge Hall Lane, Midge Hall, Leyland
	7 07/2021/00242/FUL - 35 Hough Lane, Leyland
	8 07/2021/00178/FUL - Rear of Hilton Farm, 2 Jane Lane, Midge Hall, Leyland
	9 07/2020/01062/FUL - Budweiser Brewing Company Ltd., Cuerdale Lane, Samlesbury
	10 07/2021/00119/FUL - Woodfold Farm, Grange Lane, Hutton
	11 07/2021/00234/COU - Unit 2, 143 Station Road, Bamber Bridge
	12 07/2020/00418/VAR - Heatherfield Works, Church Lane, Farington Moss, Leyland
	13 Planning Application received by Lancashire County Council (LCC) Ref: LCC/07/2021/00012 - Land at Lower Hall Farm, Potters Lane, Samlesbury



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.png]



6

	Minutes of

	Planning Committee

	Meeting date

	Thursday, 29 April 2021

	Members present:
	Councillors Caleb Tomlinson (Chair), Malcolm Donoghue (Vice-Chair), Will Adams, James Flannery, Mary Green, Harry Hancock, Jon Hesketh, Chris Lomax, Christine Melia, Caroline Moon, Phil Smith and Gareth Watson


	Officers:
	Jonathan Noad (Director of Planning and Development), Steven Brown (Head of Development Management), Alex Jackson (Shared Legal Services Team Leader), Jodi Ingram (Senior Solicitor), Catherine Lewis (Development Planning Team Leader), Janice Crook (Planning Officer), Debbie Roberts (Senior Planning Officer), Linda Ashcroft (Planning Officer) and Charlotte Lynch (Democratic and Member Services Officer)


	Cabinet members:
	Councillor Bill Evans (Cabinet Member (Planning, Business Support and Regeneration))


	Other members and officers:

	Councillor Michael Green, Councillor Peter Mullineaux, Councillor Colin Sharples, Councillor Karen Walton and Councillor Barrie Yates


	
	


<AI1>

	126
	Welcome and Introduction



The Chair, Councillor Caleb Tomlinson, welcomed the committee and members of the public and explained that due to the COVID-19 pandemic the meeting was being held with hybrid measures in place and livestreamed to YouTube.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	127
	Apologies for Absence



There were none.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	128
	Declarations of Interest



None.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	129
	Minutes of meeting Thursday, 1 April 2021 of Planning Committee



It was requested that minute number 121 be amended to reflect that the decision was also made having taken residents views into account.

RESOLVED: (For: 11 Abstain: 1)

For: Councillors Will Adams, Mal Donoghue, James Flannery, Mary Green, Harry Hancock, Jon Hesketh, Chris Lomax, Christine Melia, Phil Smith, Caleb Tomlinson and Gareth Watson;

Abstain: Councillor Caroline Moon

That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 1 April 2021 be approved for signing by the Chair following the amendment being made. 

</AI4>

<AI5>

	130
	Appeal Decisions



There were no appeals to report.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	131
	07/2020/01088/FUL - Globe Mill, 17-21 Midge Hall Lane, Midge Hall, Leyland



Speakers: Councillor Michael Green (ward councillor)

Address: Globe Mill


     17-21 Midge Hall Lane


     Midge Hall


     Leyland


     PR26 6TN

Applicant: R & E Bamfords Ltd.

Agent: Mr Michael Beech


Sitchstone


Brown House Lane


Higher Wheelton


Chorley


PR6 8HR

Development: Erection of a part two storey and part single storey mixed use commercial extension compromising a ground floor veterinary surgery, first floor offices and additional warehouse storage together with associated car parking area.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the application be approved subject to conditions outlined in the report.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	132
	07/2021/00242/FUL - 35 Hough Lane, Leyland



Speakers: None

Address: 35 Hough Lane


     Leyland


     PR25 2SB

Applicant: Godwin Enterprises

Development: Change of use from Shop (Class E) to drinking establishment (sui generis) together with internal alterations to extend into the adjoining micro pub at ground and first floor including an extended outside seating area.

Councillor Will Adams proposed an amendment, seconded by Councillor James Flannery, that the application be approved with the requirement for a noise assessment be removed.

A vote was taken on the amendment and it was subsequently RESOLVED unanimously that 

1. the application be approved and;

2. the requirement for a noise assessment be removed. 

</AI7>

<AI8>

	133
	07/2021/00178/FUL - Rear of Hilton Farm, 2 Jane Lane, Midge Hall, Leyland



Speakers: Councillor Michael Green (ward councillor)

Address: Rear of Hilton Farm


     2 Jane Lane


     Midge Hall


     Leyland


     PR26 6TQ

Applicant: Mr Taylor

Agent: Mr Luke Banks


Burlington House


10-11 Ribblesdale Place


Winkley Square


Preston


PR1 3NA

Development: Single storey extension to an existing agricultural building for housing livestock.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the application be approved subject to conditions outlined in the report.

</AI8>

<AI9>

	134
	07/2020/01062/FUL - Budweiser Brewing Company Ltd., Cuerdale Lane, Samlesbury



Speakers: Councillors Barrie Yates and Peter Mullineaux (ward councillors) and the agent

Address: Ab Inbev UK Ltd.


     Cuerdale Lane


     Samlesbury


     Preston


     PR5 0XD

Applicant: Budweiser Brewing Company Ltd.

Agent: Mr Dominic Page


Gerald Eve LLP


1 Marsden Street


Manchester

Development: Erection of a tented warehouse for storage and distribution (use class B8), construction of hardstanding to provide 80 HGV trailer spaces and 20 HGV cab spaces, widening of existing internal site road and yard areas, and associated works.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the application be approved subject to conditions outlined in the report.

</AI9>

<AI10>

	135
	07/2021/00119/FUL - Woodfold Farm, Grange Lane, Hutton



Speakers: None

Address: Woodfold Farm


     Grange Lane


     Hutton


     Preston


     PR4 5JE

Applicant: Mr Richard Critchley

Agent: Mr Roger Treacher


Farrers Farm


Grange Lane


Hutton

Development: Erection of agricultural building (1383 sq m) and construction of a slurry lagoon.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the application be approved subject to conditions outlined in the report.

</AI10>

<AI11>

	136
	07/2021/00234/COU - Unit 2, 143 Station Road, Bamber Bridge



Speakers: None

Address: Unit 2


     143 Station Road


     Bamber Bridge


     PR5 6LA

Applicant: Mr C Walker

Development: Change of use from shop (class E) to licensed coffee and cocktail bar drinking establishment (sui generis)

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the application be approved subject to conditions outlined in the report. 

</AI11>

<AI12>

	137
	07/2020/00418/VAR - Heatherfield Works, Church Lane, Farington Moss, Leyland



Speakers: Councillors Karen Walton (ward councillor) and Michael Green (neighbouring ward councillor) and the agent

Address: Heatherfield Works


     Church Lane


     Farington Moss


     Leyland


     PR26 6RD

Applicant: Whitfire Shavings and Sawdust Supplies Limited

Agent: Acland Bracewell Surveyors Ltd.


The Barrons


Church Road


Tarleton


Preston


PR4 6UP

Development: Demolition of fire-damaged building and replacement with 2 no. portal framed buildings together with 15 no. car parking spaces, 2 no. disabled spaces, parking for HGVs and associated landscaping works. Erection of 5 no. 0m high floodlighting columns and wall-mounted floodlighting to site buildings.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the application be approved subject to conditions outlined in the report.

</AI12>

<AI13>

	138
	Planning Application received by Lancashire County Council (LCC) Ref: LCC/07/2021/00012 - Land at Lower Hall Farm, Potters Lane, Samlesbury



Members received a report of the Director of Planning and Development which outlined a planning application on behalf of Lancashire County Council (LCC) which sought approval for the extraction of sand and gravel, construction of new access road and new junction with A59 Preston New Road, creation of plant site, weighbridge and stockpiling area, silt ponds, landscaping including screen mounding, with progressive restoration to wetland and passive flood management facility, woodland and agriculture at Lower Hall Farm, Potters Lane, Samlesbury. 

South Ribble Borough Council had been identified as a consultee to the application and so a response was sought from the Planning Committee.

Three members of the public spoke in objection to the overall application in addition to the ward councillors for the area, Councillors Barrie Yates and Peter Mullineaux. 

Members empathised with the views of residents and following discussions between the committee, Councillor James Flannery proposed that the Council object to the proposals, seconded by Councillor Phil Smith, and that officers draft a letter in response to LCC in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Planning Committee to raise these objections and urge LCC to refuse the application.

A vote on the amended motion was taken and subsequently RESOLVED unanimously that officers, in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Planning Committee, draft a letter of objection to Lancashire County Council and request that the application be refused. 

</AI13>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	Chair
	Date


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

Planning Committee Thursday 29 April 2021
Planning Committee Thursday 29 April 2021

